
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January 2010 (previously circulated)   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. The Dukes  
 
 Presentation by Joe Sumsion, Director of The Dukes  
  
6. 2009/10 3rd Quarter Corporate Performance Review (Pages 1 - 32) 
 
 Report from the Leader of the Council 
  
7. Treasury Management Strategy 2010/11 (Pages 33 - 55) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services   
  
8. Place Survey  
 
 Presentation by Head of Corporate Strategy  
  
9. Procurement Strategy Update (Pages 56 - 77) 
 
 Report of Procurement Manager  
  
10. Service Level Agreement Monitoring - Thumbprint (Pages 78 - 83) 
 
 Report of Head of Economic Development and Tourism Services  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

  
11. Work Programme (Pages 84 - 85) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, 

Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Bob Roe, Keith Sowden and John Whitelegg 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 
Roger Plumb, Peter Robinson, Sylvia Rogerson, Morgwn Trolinger and Paul Woodruff 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068 or 
alternatively email jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 15th February 2010   

 



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 
 

2009/10 3rd Quarter Corporate Performance Review 
23 February 2010 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To receive the Leader’s highlight report in respect of the third quarter of Performance 
Review Team meetings for 2009/10 recently undertaken by individual cabinet 
members. 
 
This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel consider the report and comment accordingly. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1 The third quarter of Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings for 2009/10 

took place between 1st and 9th February 2010.  Each meeting monitored 
progress against the action sheets drawn up for the previous round of 
meetings and any performance/financial issues highlighted in quarter 3. 

 
 
2 The corporate exception report was considered by the Leader on 12th 

February, and was considered by Cabinet on 16th February 2010. 
 
 
3 Attached as Appendices for information are: 

 
• Leader's Agreed Actions for quarter 3. 
• Update on progress in respect of Leader's Actions from Quarter 2 
• Timetable of quarter 3 PRT meetings 
• Corporate Performance Exception Monitoring Report Quarter 3 
• Financial Corporate Monitoring Report Quarter 3 plus attachments :- 

- Summary of major variances 
- Treasury Management Progress Report Quarter 3 

- Prudential Indicators 
- Investment Interest Earned 

 
  

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 
5 Conclusion 
 
 The Council’s Performance Management Framework now requires the regular 

reporting of performance into both the Budget & Performance Panel and 
Cabinet as part of the Performance Review Team cycle of meetings. This 
report provides a strategic summary of how the council is performing in 
delivering its Corporate Plan targets using exception information from the 
quarter 3 PRT meetings with individual cabinet mem
[...]
nd £615K has been recieved 
from KSF to date.

No interest is being assumed from Icelandic banks as yet, pending final settlements or the prevailing advice at year end (as set out in the 
report).

Page 32



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2010/11 
23 February 2010 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Panel’s views regarding the treasury management framework proposals for next 
year, prior to them being considered by Council. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Budget and Performance Panel considers the attached draft Treasury 

Management framework documents and makes recommendations as appropriate. 
 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 16 February Cabinet will consider the attached report, together with 

the treasury management framework proposals for 2010/11. 
 
1.2 The attachments provide information on recent changes to the Code of Practice for 

treasury management, following the collapse of the Icelandic banking system and the 
difficulties experienced in the global banking system generally. 

 
1.3 In line with the new Code’s requirements, it is recommended that responsibility for 

scrutiny of treasury management remains with Budget and Performance Panel, but 
that this responsibility is made more explicit. 

 
1.4 Given the timing of the new Code’s release, unfortunately it has not been possible to 

provide for scrutiny of the treasury proposals prior to them being considered by 
Cabinet, but any recommendations arising from this Panel meeting will be fed into 
Budget Council on 03 March, when Members will be asked formally to approve the 
framework. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
As set out in the attached report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 
S151 and MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone: 01524 582122 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 34



 

1 

 

CABINET  
 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010/11 
16 February 2010 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report sets out the position regarding the 2010/11 to 2012/13 Treasury Management 
Strategy for Cabinet’s approval.  
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral   
Date Included in Forward Plan February 2010 
This report is public.  
 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS OF OFFICERS 
 
1. That Council be recommended to adopt the updated Code of Practice as 

reflected in Appendix A. 
 
2. That Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement as set out at Appendix B. 
 
3. That Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 

for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 as set out in Appendix C, incorporating the 
Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Indicators, and as updated for 
Cabinet’s final budget proposals. 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management that a 

strategy outlining the expected treasury activity for the forthcoming 3 years is adopted, 
but that this be reviewed at least annually.  The proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 needs to cover the following forecasts and 
activities: 
 

• the current treasury position 
• expected movement in interest rates 
• the borrowing and debt strategy 
• the investment strategy 
• specific limits on treasury activities 
• treasury management indicators (previously reported as prudential indicators). 

 
1.2 Further to the difficulties experienced in the Icelandic banking collapse and the wider 

banking crisis generally, the Code was updated in November 2009 and as a result 

[...]
n through the limit was set at 1 year for 2009/10, no fixed term deposits 
were placed (except with the DMADF). 

 
3.4.3 In line with the updated Treasury Management Code and Investment Guidance 

though, there are additional elements to be introduced to help manage risk.  These 
include: 
 
- the explicit nomination of Budget and Performance Panel as the scrutiny 

committee for Treasury Management; and  
- an increased frequency of reporting to Members, insofar as a formal mid-year 

review will be included. 
 
3.4.4 Whilst in essence the requirements of the new Code and guidance do not materially 

change the Council’s existing arrangements, they do seek to clarify responsibilities.  In 
particular, it is crucial that training is provided to help ensure that both Members and 
Officers have the necessary skills to fulfil their respective responsibilities.  This area 
will continue to feature in the Member Development Plan as well as Officer related 
training programmes.  It will be considered by the Council’s Business Committee in 
due course. 

 

Page 37



4 

3.4.5 Overall, the strategy put forward follows on from 2009/10 in that it is based on the 
Council having a low risk appetite, with a focus on highly liquid, high quality deposits.  
Going forward, the development of benchmarking should help Members in future to 
set the strategic framework for Treasury Management, allowing for a degree of risk 
that is judged to be acceptable.  At present, given very low interest rates, the 
opportunity cost attached to a low risk strategy is considered to be low also – but this 
would change should interest rates start to increase. 

 
3.4.6 It is stressed in terms of treasury activity, there is no risk free option.  It is felt, 

however, that the measures set out above provide a sound framework within which to 
work over the coming year. 
 
 

4 CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 Officers have liaised with Butlers, the Council’s Treasury Advisors, in developing the 
proposed Stra
[...]
will 
be referred to the Council’s Business Committee, as part of the Member 
Development Plan.   

3. Budget and Performance Panel already has responsibility but this will now be 
more explicit, under the current proposals.  The effectiveness of these 
arrangements will be informed by recommendation 2 above. 

4. This is catered for within the proposed strategy, although it has not been 
possible to incorporate only AA institutions and still maintain a workable UK 
counterparty listing.  After due consideration and consultation, the proposed 
strategy is based on A rated listings, but with reference to other information 
sources, such as credit default swap rates, sovereign ratings, and importantly 
time and money limits.  This is considered to be a reasonable approach 
overall, in managing risk and considering liquidity and return.  It is also 
emphasised that the counterparty list represents only a pool from which to 
identify potential organisations with which to invest, before taking account of 
other factors. 

Page 55



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
 

Procurement Strategy Update 
23 February 2010 

 
Report of Procurement Manager 

  
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Panel’s views regarding the new draft Corporate Procurement Strategy, prior to 
it being submitted for approval. 
 
 
This report is public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Budget and Performance Panel consider the attached draft Corporate 

Procurement Strategy and make recommendations as appropriate. 
 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s first procurement strategy was approved in January 2003, following a 

detailed review of corporate procurement in 2002.  This strategy was superseded in 
2005 by a strategy encompassing the National Procurement Strategy, which was 
launched in 2003.  It set out the policies and practices the Council intended to follow, 
given that the authority spent an estimated £35 million each year on the acquisition of 
goods, works and services.  This new strategy describes how the Council will organise 
its procurement practices in order to manage expenditure as effectively as possible.  
The draft strategy sets out a number of actions to further develop the Council’s 
procurement polices and practices and to establish a programme for continuous 
improvement. 

 
1.2 In due course the draft will be submitted for approval by the Cabinet Member with 

responsibility for Finance.  To allow pre-scrutiny of the proposals, however, it was 
agreed that the new strategy would be considered first by Budget and Performance 
Panel.   

  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9 Page 56



2 Details 
 
2.1 The strategy has been completely revised to reflect the advances made to date by the 

authority on procurement issues.  The strategy sets out new elements or other 
developments that are a priority for the Council.  It: 

 
• details how the authority will work with others within the region and purchasing 

organisations to realise efficiencies; 
 

• states the importance of Procurement Principles, standards, Policy and 
Procedures that currently exist, for example The Sustainable Procurement 
Policy, Whole Life Costing and Lancaster’s Approach to Project Management; 

 
• details the responsibilities of stakeholders, including Council members, Chief 

Officers and Council staff; 
 

• identifies the monitoring and reporting arrangements to be put in place; 
 

• expands the need to increase the amount of business the authority does 
electronically, by introducing new elements to the procurement cycle that 
facilitate current or new software. 

 
 
2.2 The procurement discipline within the authority and within local and central 

government is still evolving but it is felt that is now recognised as a major contributor 
to the authority, in helping it to meet its objectives. 

 
2.3 The draft strategy also provides for flexibility, allowing the Council to respond to the 

rapidly changing environment surrounding public sector
[...]
ent Title Version 
Reference/Dat

e 
Comments 

Procurement Strategy 0.01 13/02/09 First Draft sent for review by 

Procurement Strategy Officer Group 

Procurement Strategy 0.02 16/03/09 Amendments from first review 

Procurement Strategy 0.03 13.07.09 Amendments from second review 

Procurement Strategy 0.04 01.08.09 Amendments from Procurement 

Strategy meeting 22.07.09 

Procurement Strategy 0.05 17.09.09 Suggested additions from Nicola 

Hallsworth – Lancashire 

Procurement Hub 

Procurement Strategy 0.06 18.11.09 Amendments from HFS 

   

Page 61



Page 4 of 19 
Procurement strategy  

2009 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Introduction 5 
Aims and Purpose 6 
Strategic Positioning of Purchasing within Lancaster City Council 7 
Collaborative and Partnership working 9 
Roles and Responsibilities 10 
Procurement Principles, Standards, Procedures and policies 13 
Doing Business electronically 15 
Monitoring and Review 17 
Plan of Action 18 

Page 62



Page 5 of 19 
Procurement strategy  

2009 

The Council’s first procurement strategy was approved in January 2003, following a detailed 
review of corporate procurement in 2002.  This strategy was superseded in 2005 by a 
strategy encompassing the National Procurement Strategy which was launched in 2003.  It 
set out the policies and practices the Council intended to follow as it spent £35 million each 
year on the acquisition of goods, works and services. 

This strategy has been completely revised, it builds on the previous strategy and the policies 
and practices introduced as a result of changing national, regional and local priorities.  It 
describes how the Council will organise its procurement practices in order to manage 
expenditure as effectively as possible.  The strategy sets out a number of actions to further 
develop the Council’s procurement polices and practices and establish a programme for 
continuous improvement. 

What is Procurement? 

Procurement is the execution of the decisions made during commissio
[...]
or monitoring the associated Action Plan. 
• They will help ensure that systems are in place to facilitate member engagement in the 

making of key decisions in procurement, e.g. for major projects and contracts. 
• They will promote the Procurement Strategy and vision with Members. 
• They will seek to motivate Members, gaining their commitment to procurement change. 
• They will contribute to developing Members’ understanding of strategic procurement 

management and promoting skills’ development. 

Overview and Scrutiny 
• Where necessary the Committee will challenge major projects to ensure that they 

support community and corporate strategies.  This may include: 
– conducting inquiries into new models of service delivery 
– challenging the progress of major procurement projects 
– ensuring that lessons are learnt from major projects and partnerships. 

Roles and Responsibilities 

Page 68



Page 11 of 19 
Procurement strategy  

2009 

Budget and Performance Panel  
• Budget and Performance Panel will be responsible for scrutinising the Corporate 

Procurement Strategy, ensuring it is aligned with strategic objectives and monitor the 
associated Action Plan 

• Through Performance Review Team (PRT) reports and corporate financial monitoring, 
the Panel will consider procurement issues in reviewing and scrutinising performance.  
In particular, this includes: 
– reviewing areas of high spend to identify opportunities for improved value for money 
– reviewing the performance of partnerships and other key contracts 
– holding the Member and Officer Procurement Champions to account. 

Executive 
Senior Management involvement should allow for prompt decisions on key decisions, 
enabling access to resources outside the project team’s immediate control. 

The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
• To act as the Council’s Procurement Officer Champion with responsibility for liaising 

between Team Lancashire, Corporate Management Team and the Procurement 
St
[...]


ct
 to

 re
vi

ew
 in

 2
01

0/
11

 
ii)

 
th

at
, s

ub
je

ct
 to

 th
e 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
f t

he
 C

hi
ef

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
an

d 
M

em
be

r e
di

to
ria

l t
ea

m
, c

on
si

de
ra

tio
n 

be
 g

iv
en

 to
 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
an

 a
rti

cl
e 

on
 T

hu
m

bp
rin

t/O
ne

 V
oi

ce
 a

nd
 o

th
er

 o
rg

an
is

at
io

ns
 th

at
 th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
fu

nd
s 

in
 Y

ou
r 

D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il 

M
at

te
rs

 to
 p

ub
lic

is
e 

th
e 

C
ity

 C
ou

nc
il’s

 s
up

po
rt 

fo
r T

hu
m

bp
rin

t a
nd

 h
el

p 
pr

om
ot

e 
a 

po
si

tiv
e 

im
ag

e 
of

 d
is

ab
le

d 
pe

op
le

 a
nd

 ra
is

e 
aw

ar
en

es
s 

of
 th

ei
r n

ee
ds

  
 

 

Page 83



 

 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme 
23rd February 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide Members with an update of the Budget and Performance Panel Work 
Programme. 
 

This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Members agree the matters for consideration at the next meeting of the Panel 
scheduled to take place on 30th March 2010. 
 
1. The following items will be considered at the Panel’s meeting on 30th March 2010: 
 

Update Report on the Evaluation of the Council’s Major Partnerships 
 
Details had not been received from the three remaining partnerships in time for the 
February meeting of the Panel, therefore arrangements are being made for a report 
on progress against the agreed work programme to be presented to the Panel’s 
March meeting. 
 
Monitoring Delivery and Effectiveness of Service Level Agreement Targets 
 
All organisations receiving funding over £1,000 per annum have a Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) with the City Council setting out the anticipated service to be 
provided by the organisation and the level of funding from the Council.  A report to 
consider the procedure for the monitoring of SLAs will be presented to the Panel’s 
March meeting. 
 
Climate Change and Energy 

 
A report by the Head of Corporate Strategy on the Council’s Climate Change 
Strategy and action being taken by the Council in the Lancaster district to avoid the 
effects of dangerous climate change.  
 
Report of Chair from one of the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership 
Thematic Groups  
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy is arranging for a Chair from one of the Lancaster 
District Local Strategic Partnership Thematic Groups to attend the next meeting of 
the Panel. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Jane Glenton 
Telephone: 01524 582068 
E-mail: jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  JEG 

 

Agenda Item 11 Page 84



 

 

 
 

B
U

D
G

ET
 A

N
D

 P
ER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E 
PA

N
EL

 
W

O
R

K
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E  

 
M

at
te

r f
or

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n 
O

ffi
ce

r 
R

es
po

ns
ib

le
 

 

M
ee

tin
g 

da
te

 

U
pd

at
e 

R
ep

or
t o

n 
th

e 
E

va
lu

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il’

s 
M

aj
or

 P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

s 
C

or
po

ra
te

 D
ire

ct
or

 (
Fi

na
nc

e 
an

d 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
) 

30
.0

3.
10

 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
D

el
iv

er
y 

an
d 

E
ffe

ct
iv

en
es

s 
of

 S
er

vi
ce

 L
ev

el
 A

gr
ee

m
en

t 
Ta

rg
et

s  
 

H
ea

d 
of

 D
em

oc
ra

tic
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

30
.0

3.
10

 

R
ep

or
t o

n 
C

lim
at

e 
C

ha
ng

e 
an

d 
E

ne
rg

y 
 

 
H

ea
d 

of
 C

or
po

ra
te

 S
tra

te
gy

 
30

.0
3.

10
 

R
ep

or
t 

of
 C

ha
ir 

fro
m

 o
ne

 o
f 

th
e 

La
nc

as
te

r 
D

is
tri

ct
 L

oc
al

 S
tra

te
gi

c 
P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 T

he
m

at
ic

 G
ro

up
s 

 

H
ea

d 
of

 C
or

po
ra

te
 S

tra
te

gy
 

30
.0

3.
10

 

  

Page 85


	Agenda
	6 2009/10 3rd Quarter Corporate Performance Review
	Two
	Three
	Four
	Five
	Six
	Seven
	Eight
	Nine
	Ten

	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2010/11
	TM Strategy Report to Cabinet 160210.doc
	App A TM Code & Fin Regs Cabinet 160210.pdf
	App B TM Policy Statement Cabinet 160210.pdf
	App C Detailed TM Strategy Cabinet 160210.pdf
	App C1 Spec & Non Spec investments Cabinet 160210.pdf
	App C2 Credit Ratings Cabinet 160210.pdf
	App D Responsibilities Cabinet 160210.pdf
	App E KPMG  Recs Cabinet 160210.pdf

	9 Procurement Strategy Update
	Appendix Procurement strategy 2009 draft 0 06

	10 Service Level Agreement Monitoring - Thumbprint
	Thumbprint annual review Nov2009

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  23RD FEBRUARY 2010
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), 
Tina Clifford, Keran Farrow (for Minute Nos. 37 to 42 only) Sarah Fishwick, 
Bob Roe, Keith Sowden and John Whitelegg  

  
 Also in Attendance: 
  
 Leader of the Council – Councillor Stuart Langhorn (for Minute Nos. 37 to 42 

(part) only) 
 Councillor Eileen Blamire (for Minute Nos. 37 to 42 (part) only) 
 Joe Sumsion (Director of the Dukes), Jean Laurie (Chair of the Board) and 

Julie Brown (Communications Officer) (for Minute Nos. 37 to 40 only) 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Richard Tulej Head of Corporate Strategy 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Peter Notley Principal Accountant (for Minute Nos. 37 to 42 

only) 
 Helen McMahon Procurement Manager (for Minute No. 43 only) 
 Liz Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 

 
37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2010 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

39 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

40 THE DUKES  
 
The Director of the Dukes gave a detailed presentation to the Panel, which highlighted 
their mission to create and encourage great art which changed people’s lives for the 
better, and illustrated their unique theatre and cultural centre offering.   
 
Members were advised that the Dukes was founded in 1971 at the former St. Anne’s 
Church, which was owned by the City Council, with the support of Lancaster City Council 
and Lancashire County Council funding.   
 
In April 2008, funding from the Arts Council had been reduced from £520K to £260K for 
the reasons that not enough vision and ambition were shown and insufficient public 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2010
 

benefit derived.  Fortunately, the City and County Councils had held firm with their support 
and enabled the Dukes to continue. 
 
Subsequently, a new business model had been drawn up with the ambition that the Dukes 
would become Lancaster’s premier theatre and cultural centre, with commitment to invest 
company reserves in the transition process.  
 
Three performance spaces had been created – the Rake, with a traditional stage and 313 
capacity, the Round, with seating in the round and 235 capacity, and DT3, a dedicated 
performance space for young people’s participatory arts.  A gallery had also been created 
for exhibitions, meetings and occasional film screenings. 
 
These arrangements enabled a number of performances to be given at any one time, and 
increased activity, with 5 home productions, 90 visiting events, 450 film screenings, and 
live by satellite events from the National Theatre.  The creative learning department had 
been phenomenally successful with 100 creative learning projects and 14,000 participants 
annually, and there were plans to further increase the role of the Dukes in the District in 
the future. 
 
It was reported that the District derived significant economic benefits from the large 
numbers of tourists and visitors who visited the Dukes’ venues and supported the local 
economy by staying for a few days, shopping and sightseeing.  In order for those benefits 
to continue and grow and for the Dukes to continue, stability of investment and a 
reinstatement of core funding levels were necessary. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of the Dukes be thanked for his presentation. 
 

41 2009/10 3RD QUARTER CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 
The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) submitted a report to receive the 
Leader’s highlight report in respect of the third quarter of Performance Review Team 
meetings for 2009/10 recently undertaken by individual Cabinet members. 
 
It was reported that the third quarter of Performance Review Team meetings for 2009/10 
had taken place between 1st and 9th February 2010 and had monitored progress against 
the action sheets drawn up for the previous round of meetings and any performance or 
financial issues highlighted in Quarter 3.  The corporate exception report was considered 
by the Leader on 12th February and by Cabinet on 16th February 2010. 
 
The Corporate Financial Monitoring report of the Head of Financial Services set out an 
indicative corporate picture of the Council’s financial performance relating to the period 
ending 31st December 2009 and summarised the variances reported through Services’ 
quarterly Performance Review Team meetings and identified any omissions, updates and 
actions required, and was based on the Revised Budget. 
 
The Leader of the Council was present to introduce the reports and answer questions 
from the Panel in connection with the agreed actions for Quarter 3, progress in respect of 
the actions from Quarter 2, and variances identified in the Corporate Financial Monitoring 
report. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2010
 

Resolved: 
 
That Officers/Cabinet Members be invited to provide briefing notes and attend future 
meetings of the Panel to report on progress being made in the following service/portfolio 
areas: 
  

1. Sickness Management Absence Policy and Procedure 
2. Employment and Skills Plan and Associated Action Plans 
3. Investment of Performance Reward Grant monies in the 4 Big Ticket 

Issues for Lancashire –  
• Tackling Health Inequalities 
• Affordable Housing – delivery of affordable homes 
• The Economy 
• Climate Change (and adapting to Climate Change)  

4. Equality Framework and the Council’s approach to equality, diversity and 
community cohesion 

5. Services with debt over half a year old 
6. Dance Strategy  
7. Late implementation of the new Reflexions contract 

 
The Leader of the Council and Councillor Blamire left the meeting mid-way through 
the following item.  
 

42 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010/11  
 
The Head of Financial Services submitted a report to seek the Panel’s views regarding the 
Treasury Management Framework proposals for 2010/11, prior to them being considered 
by Council. 
 
The attachments to the report provided information on recent changes to the Code of 
Practice for treasury management following the collapse of the Icelandic banking system 
and the difficulties experienced in the global banking system generally. 
 
The Principal Accountant advised that it was a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management that a Strategy outlining the expected treasury activity on the 
forthcoming 3 years was adopted and reviewed at least annually.  The forecasts and 
activities to be covered by the Strategy were set out in the report.  The Treasury Policy 
Statement had been amended slightly to reflect the updated Code’s requirements. 
 
It was reported that, in line with the updated Treasury Management Code and Investment 
Guidance, there were additional elements to be introduced to help manage risk.  These 
included the explicit nomination of Budget and Performance Panel as the scrutiny 
committee for Treasury Management and an increased frequency of reporting to 
Members, including a formal mid-year review. 
 
Officers had liaised with Butlers, the Council’s Treasury Advisors in developing the 
proposed Strategies and they had also consulted KPMG LLP as the Council’s external 
auditors.  Additional audit work had been undertaken regarding the Council’s treasury 
management arrangements, which had led to a number of recommendations, which 
Officers had considered and responded to accordingly.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2010
 

One of the recommendations was that all staff involved in undertaking treasury 
management activities and elected Members with responsibility for the stewardship of 
public money and scrutiny of the treasury management function should undertake ongoing 
training to ensure they could effectively discharge their responsibilities.   
 
It was reported that frequent Member training would, therefore, be provided in future and 
consideration of whether such training should be mandatory would be referred to the 
Council’s Business Committee as part of the Member Development Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the relevant Officers be asked to consider Invest to Save schemes that would 

provide a greater rate of return than Council investments and report back to the 
Panel. 

 
The Principal Accountant left the meeting at this point.  
 
Councillor Farrow left the meeting at this point.  
 
The Chairman advised that, with the agreement of the Committee, the next item of 
business would be brought forward in the agenda.   
 

43 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Procurement Manager presented a report to seek the Panel’s views regarding the 
new draft Corporate Procurement Strategy prior to it being submitted to the Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for Finance for approval and to allow pre-scrutiny of the 
proposals. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s first Procurement Strategy had been approved in 
January 2003, following a review of corporate procurement in 2002.  In 2005, this had 
been superseded by a Strategy encompassing the National Procurement Strategy, which 
was launched in 2003.   
 
The new draft Procurement Strategy described how the Council would organise its 
procurement practices in order to manage expenditure as effectively as possible, and set 
out a number of actions to further develop the Council’s procurement policies and 
practices and established a programme for continuous improvement.  It had been revised 
to reflect advances made to-date by the Authority on procurement issues. 
 
It was reported that the draft Strategy allowed flexibility to enable the Council to respond 
to the changing environment surrounding public sector procurement, and its adoption 
would help achieve modern and efficient procurement functionality and contribute to 
Council priorities and service delivery. 
 
The Budget and Performance Panel would be responsible for scrutinizing the Corporate 
Procurement Strategy to ensure it was aligned with strategic objectives, and for 
monitoring the associated Action Plan.  Through Performance Review Team (PRT) 
reports and corporate financial monitoring, the Panel would consider procurement issues 
in reviewing and scrutinizing performance, including reviewing areas of high spend to 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2010
 

identify opportunities for improved value for money, the performance of partnerships and 
other key contracts, and holding the Member and Officer Procurement Champions to 
account. 
  
Members considered the draft Strategy in detail and requested that there be reference to 
the European Commission guidance on innovation in public procurement, including Green 
Public Procurement (GPP), and the methodology for monitoring levels of GPP 
performance which would be used in all Member States from 2010. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Procurement Strategy be endorsed by the Panel, as amended to 

include reference to the European Commission’s guidance on innovation in public 
procurement, including Green Public Procurement (GPP), and the methodology for 
monitoring levels of GPP performance which would be used in all Member States 
from 2010. 

 
(2) That the Procurement Manager report back to the next meeting indicating how the 

Sustainable Procurement Policy has been implemented to optimise the 
sustainable benefits of procurement decisions, in accordance with the principle of 
best value. 

 
The Procurement Manager left the meeting at this point. 
 

44 PLACE SURVEY  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

45 SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT MONITORING - THUMBPRINT  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

46 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Democratic Services, which updated 
Members regarding the work programme. 
 
It was reported that the following items would be considered at the Panel’s meeting on the 
30th March 2010: 
 

• Update report on the Evaluation of the Council’s Major Partnerships 
• Monitoring delivery and effectiveness of Service Level Agreement targets 
• Climate Change and Energy 
• Report of Chair from one of the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership 

Thematic Groups 
 
In addition, the two deferred agenda items for consideration were noted, namely: 
 

• Place Survey  
• Service Level Agreement Monitoring – Thumbprint  

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2010
 

Resolved: 
 
That the work programme details be approved. 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - 01524 582068 - jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


